(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”), in terms of purchasing power of the Thousand TL at 31 December 2023

unless otherwise indicated.)

(72)

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis for Currency Risk

At 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022, if all foreign currencies had strengthened or weakened 10 per

cent against TL with all other variables held constant, the changes in the consolidated post-tax profit of the

Group for the periods ended 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 and other components of equity of the

Group as at those dates, which are the changes in net profit or other comprehensive income, net of tax,

attributable to equity holders of the parent for the periods 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022,

respectively, would have been as follows:

Sensitivity Analysis for Currency Risk Table

  31 December 2023

Net

Profit/(Loss)
(1)

Other Components of

Equity (1)

Foreign

currencies’

strengthening

Foreign

currencies’

weakening

Foreign currencies’

strengthening

Foreign

currencies’

weakening

The 10% change in TL/USD:

1- The change in USD denominated assets/liabilities except
derivatives (57,477) 57,477 222,898 (222,898)

2- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -

3- Net effect due to the change in TL/USD  (1+2) (57,477) 57,477 222,898 (222,898)

The 10% change in TL/EUR:

4- The change in EUR denominated assets/liabilities except
derivatives 2,887 (2,887) - -

5- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -

6- Net effect due to the change in TL/EUR (4+5) 2,887 (2,887) - -

The 10% change in TL/Other foreign currencies:

7- The change in other foreign currencies denominated
assets/liabilities except derivatives 744 (744) - -

8- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -

9- Net effect due to the change in TL/Other foreign currencies

(7+8) 744 (744) - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (53,846) 53,846 222,898 (222,898)

  31 December 2022

Net

Profit/(Loss)
(1)

Other Components of

Equity (1)

Foreign

currencies’

strengthening

Foreign

currencies’

weakening

Foreign currencies’

strengthening

Foreign

currencies’

weakening

Net

Profit/(Loss)

Other Components of

Equity

The 10% change in TL/USD:

1- The change in USD denominated assets/liabilities except
derivatives 333,413 (333,413) 139,306 (139,306)

2- Hedging effect arising from the derivatives - - - -

3- Net effect due to the change in TL/USD  (1+2) 333,413 (333,413) 139,306 (139,306)